STATE BOARD OF HEATING, VENTILATION, AIR-CONDITIONING, AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

BUSINESS MEETING MINUTES

Date:

May 13, 2020
Time:

10:33 a.m.

Place:

Teleconference
Members Present:
James Johnson, Chair, Master Electrician 

Brian Hamilton, Master HVACR Contractor, 
Charles E. Smith, Vice Chair, Master HVACR Contractor 



Ezio Rebechi, Master HVACR Contractor
Members Absent:
Michael Giangrandi, Master HVACR Contractor


Staff Present:

Robin Bailey, Executive Director, Mechanic Licensing Boards




Sloane Fried Kinstler, Assistant Attorney General
Sean Heeter, Administrative Officer

Staff Absent:

None
Guests Present:
None
Call to Order
James Johnson, Chairman, called the Business Meeting of the State Board of Heating, Ventilation, Air-Conditioning, and Refrigeration (“HVACR”) Contractors (“Board”) to order at 10:30 a.m.

Approval of Minutes
Members of the Board reviewed the minutes of the Business Meeting held on March 11, 2020. Upon Mr. Hamilton’s Motion and Mr. Smith’s second, the Board unanimously carried to approve the minutes without correction.
Complaint Committee Report
Mr. Smith reported that he spoke with Tanya Graham, Board Investigator, over the telephone in order to discuss complaints. Mr. Smith and Ms. Graham discussed ten (10) complaints, of which two are against the same contractor.  They tentatively closed four (4) complaints after Ms. Graham negotiated reimbursement to the homeowners.   One (1) complaint was recommended to be closed because it was outside the Board’s jurisdiction, and five (5) complaints are under investigation.  Mr. Smith reported that the Board is up to date with complaints.  Ms. Bailey stated that the official report of the Complaint Committee should be deferred until the Board meets in person.  Chairman Johnson agreed and said the Board will defer the report until June, or until the Board meets in person.
Application Review Committee
There were no applications for review.
Executive Director’s Report
Executive Director Bailey thanked the Board for their patience during this time.  She stated that her staff has been exemplary.  She currently does not know when the Department will permit non-essential staff and the public to return to the State building.
Review of Examination Statistics and License Totals
Ms. Bailey reported that there were no licensing examinations administered in April, 2020 due to the suspension of PSI’s testing operations because of COVID-19.
Ms. Bailey reported the following PSI exam statistical summaries for the month of March, 2020:
                                 Candidates Tested              Passed                  Failed

Pass %

	Total
	47
	23
	24
	49%


Cumulative from January, 2020:
	Total
	182
	85
	97
	47%


Testing to date

	Total
	 10052
	4413
	5639
	44%


There are currently 21,999 active licensees.
Old Business
No old business was considered.
New Business
Mr. Smith addressed the Board and asked if the Board can prohibit a licensee from pulling permits for multiple businesses.  Ms. Bailey stated that the conversation that was had about one year ago wasn’t regarding permits, rather it was how many companies a Master could work for and be employed by.  She stated that this would have to be done legislatively and that the Board could not currently restrict how many companies a Master was employed by.  Counsel Fried Kinstler agreed with Ms. Bailey that any changes would be done through statute.  Chairman Johnson asked if Counsel could review the HVACR Board’s regulations for the June meeting.  He also stated that a Master Electrician can only be employed by one company at a time. 
Correspondence
There was no correspondence to discuss.
Counsel’s Report
Counsel did not offer a report at this time. However, Mr. Smith addressed Counsel and asked if the bill that was discussed in a previous meeting was passed.  Counsel asked if he was referring to the licensing consortium bill.  Ms. Bailey stated that the legislation was passed for military veterans and their spouses, which is the only legislation passed impacting the Board during this legislative session. 
Chairman’s Report
Chairman Johnson addressed the Board, stating that he hopes that everyone remains healthy and that everyone’s families remain healthy, too.  He stated that he looks forward to getting back to normal when that time comes.
Closed Session
There was no closed session.
Adjournment
With no further business, upon Mr. Hamilton’s Motion and Mr. Smith’s second, the Board unanimously carried that the State Board of Heating, Ventilation, Air-Conditioning, and Refrigeration Contractors adjourn at 10:44 a.m.
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